
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 – Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 6 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

09.15 - 09.30 

 

Public session  

09.30 - 14.30 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

09.30   

 

2 Papers to note 

09.30   

 

2.1 Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill 

 (Pages 1 - 6)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership to the Chair 

of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 7 February 2025 

Letter from the Llywydd and Chair of the Senedd Commission to the Chair of 

the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 13 February 2025 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution 

Committee - 13 February 2025 

 

2.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26 

 (Pages 7 - 8)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the National Training Federation for Wales - 11 February 2025 

 

2.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC) 

 (Pages 9 - 13)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 13 February 2025 

Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee - 26 February 2025 

 

2.4 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry 

 (Page 14)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning to the 

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 17 February 

2025 

 

2.5 Meat Promotion Wales / Hybu Cig Cymru 

 (Pages 15 - 16)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to Stakeholders - 18 February 2025 



 

 

2.6 Lord of the Manor Titles 

 (Pages 17 - 18)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 21 February 2025 

 

2.7 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 5 February 2025 

 (Pages 19 - 20)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 24 February 2025 

 

2.8 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2025 - 

Apprenticeship pathways 

 (Pages 21 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and 

Planning - 25 February 2025 

 

2.9 Apprenticeship pathways 

 (Pages 24 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Royal Town Planning Institute Cymru (RTPI) - 14 February 

2025 

Letter from the Chair to the Joint Chairs of the Apprenticeship Cross Party 

Group - 25 February 2025 

Letter from the Chair to Estyn - 25 February 2025 

Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Independent Schools Council - 25 

February 2025 



 

 

2.10 Future of Welsh Steel 

 (Pages 32 - 35)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Secretary of State for Wales, UK Government - 25 February 

2025 

 

2.11 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - additional evidence 

 (Pages 36 - 40)  

Attached Documents:  

Federation of Small Businesses Wales (FSB) 

Logistics UK 

 

3 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 1 - Ports 

09.30 - 10.30 (Pages 41 - 67)  

 

Richard Ballantyne, Chief Executive, British Ports Association  

Ian Davies, Government Affairs Stena Line, Stena Line Ports 

Anna Malloy, Communications and Marketing Director, Port of Milford Haven 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Evidence paper - Stena Line Ports 

 

Break  

10.30 - 10.40 



 

 

4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 2 - Trade and 

Logistics 

10.40 - 11.40 (Pages 68 - 73)  

 

Martin Reid, RHA Policy Director for Wales, Road Haulage Association 

Liam Lacey, Director, Irish Maritime Development Office 

Eugene Drennan, Manager, Irish Road Haulage Association  

Professor Andrew Potter, Professor in Logistics and Transport, Cardiff 

University 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Road Haulage Association 

Evidence paper - Professor Andrew Potter 

 

Break  

11.40 - 11.50 

 

5 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 3 - Business 

and Local Government 

11.50 - 12.50 (Pages 74 - 79)  

 

Christian Branch, Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service, Isle 

of Anglesey County Council 

Sarah Bailey, CEO, West Cheshire and North Wales Chamber of Commerce 

Howard Browes, Chair, Cybi Business Forum, and Holyhead Business Owner 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Isle of Anglesey County Council 

 



 

 

Lunch break  

12.50 - 13.30 

 

6 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure  - Panel 4 - Welsh 

Government 

13.30 - 14.30 

   

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales, Welsh 

Government 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, 

Welsh Government 

Duncan Hamer, Director of Operations - Business & Regions, Welsh 

Government 

Steven McGregor, Deputy Director - North Wales, Welsh Government 

Stephen Rowan, Deputy Director - National and International Connectivity, 

Welsh Government 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting and for items 1, 2 and 3 

of the meeting on 12 March 2025 

14.30   

 

Private session  

14.30 - 14.45 

 

8 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

14.30 - 14.45   

 



Jack Sargeant AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Diwylliant, Sgiliau a Phartneriaeth Gymdeithasol 
Minister for 
[...]
relation to this provision. Due to the limited nature of the 

information available, we are unclear as to what any future regulations would 

contain. We would therefore like to see the Bill amended so that the Commission 

is included as a statutory consultee to allow us the opportunity to comment on 

any proposals for any subsequent regulations.  

Mike Hedges MS  

Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

Welsh Parliament  

Cardiff Bay  

Cardiff  

CF99 1SN 

Pack Page 3



 

Please let us know if we can be of any further assistance to the committee. 

Kind regards,  

 

Elin Jones MS/AS 

Llywydd and Chair of the Senedd Commission 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

Pack Page 4



 

 

 

 

 

 

13 February 2025 

 

Dear Mike, 

Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill 

The Business Committee has referred the Employment Rights Bill LCM to our Committee, and we 
intend to publish a report on the policy matters in due course. However, during our consideration of 
the LCM, we were so concerned by Clause 26 of the Bill, as referenced in the LCM, that the 
Committee felt it appropriate for me to write to you and raise our views. 

As you will be aware Clause 26 inserts a new section 78A into the Equality Act 2010 which enables the 
making of regulations requiring certain employers and public bodies to prepare and publish an 
“equality action plan”. We note that, whilst most devolved Welsh public bodies are excluded, the 
Senedd Commission is covered by this provision. We were also particularly surprised to see that, while 
Clause 26 states that a Minister of the Crown must consult the Welsh Ministers before making 
regulations that apply to certain non-devolved public bodies operating in Wales, there is no such 
requirement when making regulations that apply to the Senedd Commission. 

We feel it is entirely inappropriate for the UK Government to take powers that allows it to impose 
requirements on the Senedd Commission on how it operates, particularly in light of the fact that such 
requirements will not apply to other devolved Welsh authorities. In our opinion, the Senedd 
Commission should be answerable and accountable to the Senedd not to UK Government Ministers.  

We will be including some detail on this within our report. However, as the Committee that leads on 
constitutional issues, we felt it was also appropriate to raise these concerns with you. 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Mike Hedges 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

Pack Page 5



 

 

I have copied this letter to Joyce Watson MS, in her role as Senedd Commissioner for Equalities, Jack 
Sargeant MS, as the Minister responsible for the LCM, and the Chair of the Equality and Social Justice 
Committee, who are also considering this LCM. 

Kind regards, 

 

Andrew RT Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

CC: Joyce Watson MS, Senedd Commissioner for Equalities 

Jack Sargeant MS, Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, Welsh Government 

Jenny Rathbone MS, Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

 

 

 

Pack Page 6



                                                                                                                 

 

To the Members of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee, 

I am writing on behalf of the National Training Federation for Wales (NTFW) in response to 
your scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget. We appreciate the Committee's 
thorough examination and would like to echo you
[...]
g. 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Y Dirprwy Brif Weinidog ac Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd  
a Materion Gwledig  
Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs  

Pack Page 11

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


Rebecca Evans AS/MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a Chynllunio 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                Correspondence.Rebecca.Evans@gov.wales 
Gohebiaeth.Rebecca.Evans@llyw.cymru 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
Our ref: DC-RE-10655-24 
 
Mike Hedges MS  
Chair  
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 

17 February 2025 
 

Dear Mike, 
 
Further to my letter of 16 January, I have issued a Written Ministerial Statement 
summarising discussions at the most recent meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for 
Business and Industry, held on 21 January 2025.   A communique regarding this meeting 
will be published on the UK Government website. 
 
The Terms of Reference were agreed at the meeting and will be published on the UK 
Government website. 
 
I will be chairing the next Business and Industries IMG in line with rotating chair 
arrangements. I will write to the Committee confirming the date once it has been agreed.  

I am copying this letter to the Chairs of the Finance Committee and the Economy, Trade and 
Rural Affairs Committee. 
  
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
 
Rebecca Evans AS/MS
[...]
nticeship Pathways.  

Due to time constraints and that the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership was unable to 
attend, there are some areas the Committee wants to follow up on.  

These questions may fall outside of your remit or in the area of another Ministerial portfolio so I am 
happy to receive a response from the Minister you feel is best suited to reply. Therefore, we have 
copied in the Minister for Culture, Skills and Social Partnership, the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 
and the Minister for Further and Higher Education. 

Please could you set out the Government’s response to the following questions. 

The Vocational Qualifications for Wales Steering Group’s Report recommended the Welsh 
Government develops a national strategy for vocational education and training which should form 
part of a wider post-compulsory education and training strategy. The Welsh Government accepted 
this recommendation and said that a short, action-focused policy statement on post-16 education will 
be developed: 

 What progress has been made in developing this policy statement? 

Role of advice and information, and work experience for learners to understand their options: 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Rebecca Evans MS 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning 
 

Pack Page 21

Agenda Item 2.8

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=44994


 

 

 Are you content with the advice and information that learners are provided with regarding 
apprenticeship opportunities, in particular the service provided by Careers Wales? 

  How aware are you that there has been a drop off in meaningful work experience in 
schoo
[...]
eopening of the damaged berth must be a short-term priority - as is the 
need to provide support to local businesses that have been impacted by the closure of the Port.   

5.5  The Council believes that the Welsh Government should provide additional financial support and 
practical measures to help mitigate negative impacts on local businesses (including transport, logistics, 
retail and hospitality). 

5.6 Ensuring the long-term resilience and stability of the Port is critical to socio-economic growth and trade. 
The Port is critical to the vitality of the Anglesey, North Wales, Welsh, United Kingdom and Irish 
economies.  

 

 

Pack Page 78



Isle of Anglesey County Council                                                                                                                    February 2025 

5.7  The effective operation of the Port is also directly reliant upon the resilience and reliability of the Menai 
Strait crossings. A symbiotic relationship exists between the infrastructure, where an issue at one 
location impacts the other, as well as surrounding communities and businesses. If resilience is not 
improved then the risk of failure will continue to increase over time. 

5.8 Perceived and actual issues in terms of resilience and connectivity have a detrimental impact on the 
Island’s ability to attract economic investment. This also impacts on image and profile. 

5.9 The Port will be critical to the success of the Anglesey Freeport and the significant positive benefits 
which could be generated. 

5.10 The Council welcomes the Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North Wales’s announcement on the 
7th of January 2025 regarding the establishment of a Task Force to deliver long-term stability for the 
Port.  We are eager to better understand the purpose and scope of the Task Force, and how it will deliver 
tangible interventions to ensure the future of the Port. 

5.11 The closure of the Port as a result of Storm Darragh has also demonstrated the lack of current and 
meaningful economic data. A new economic impact assessment to provide reliable and robust 
information to ensure informed, timely and appropriate decision making. 

  

 

 

 

Pack Page 79


	Agenda
	2.1 Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill
	Letter from the Llywydd and Chair of the Senedd Commission to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 13 February 2025
	Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 13 February 2025
	Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill


	2.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26
	2.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC)
	Letter from the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee - 26 February 2025

	2.4 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry
	2.5 Meat Promotion Wales / Hybu Cig Cymru
	2.6 Lord of the Manor Titles
	Lord of the Manor titles

	2.7 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 5 February 2025
	Follow up to meeting of 5 February 2025

	2.8 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2025 - Apprenticeship pathways
	Follow up to meeting of 12 February 2025

	2.9 Apprenticeship pathways
	Letter from the Chair to the Joint Chairs of the Apprenticeship Cross Party Group - 25 February 2025
	Apprenticeship pathways

	Letter from the Chair to Estyn - 25 February 2025
	Apprenticeship pathways – work experience

	Letter from the Chair to the Welsh Independent Schools Council - 25 February 2025
	Apprenticeship pathways – work experience


	2.10 Future of Welsh Steel
	2.11 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - additional evidence
	Logistics UK

	3 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 1 - Ports
	Evidence paper - Stena Line Ports

	4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 2 - Trade and Logistics
	Evidence paper - Professor Andrew Potter
	Context
	Storm Darragh and the immediate impact on the port
	Response to the closure
	Recovery to normal service
	Potential long term impact


	5 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 3 - Business and Local Government





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 3 – Senedd  

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 6 March 2025 

Meeting time: 09.32 - 14.58

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15264 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Andrew RT Davies MS (Chair) 

Hannah Blythyn MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Mike Hedges MS (In place of Hefin David MS) 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Planning 

Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for Transport and North 

Wales 

Duncan Hamer, Welsh Government 

Steven McGregor, Welsh Government 

Stephen Rowan, Welsh Government 

Sarah Bailey, West Cheshire and North Wales Chamber of 

Commerce 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Richard Ballantyne, British Ports Association 

Christian Branch, Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Howard Browes, Cybi Business Forum 

Ian Davies, Stena Line Limited 

Eugene Drennan, Irish Road Haulage Association 

Liam Lacey, Irish Maritime Development Office 

Anna Malloy, Milford Haven Ports Group 

Professor Andrew Potter, Cardiff University 

Martin Reid, Road Haulage Association 

Committee Staff: 

Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Nicole Haylor-Mott (Deputy Clerk) 

Ben Stokes (Researcher) 

Sara Moran (Researcher) 

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher) 

Andrew Minnis (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Hefin David MS.  

1.3 Under SO 17.24A, Samuel Kurtz MS declared an interest. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 



 

 

2.1 Legislative Consent: Employment Rights Bill  

2.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government's Draft Budget 2025-26  

2.3 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Standing Committee (IMSC)  

2.4 Meeting of the Inter-Ministerial Group for Business and Industry  

2.5 Meat Promotion Wales / Hybu Cig Cymru  

2.6 Lord of the Manor Titles  

2.7 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 5 February 2025  

2.8 Follow-up to the Committee meeting held on 12 February 2025 - Apprenticeship 

pathways  

2.9 Apprenticeship pathways  

2.10 Future of Welsh Steel  

2.11 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - additional evidence  

3 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 1 - Ports  

3.1     The Committee heard evidence from Richard Ballantyne, (British Ports 

Association), Ian Davies, (Stena Line Ports), and Anna Malloy (Port of Milford Haven).  

  

4 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 2 - Trade and 

Logistics  

4.1     The Committee heard evidence from Martin Reid (Road Haulage Association), 

Liam Lacey (Irish Maritime Development Office), Eugene Drennan (Irish Road Haulage 

Association), and Professor Andrew Potter (Cardiff University).  

  



 

 

5 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure - Panel 3 - Business and 

Local Government  

5.1     The Committee heard evidence from Christian Branch (Isle of Anglesey County 

Council), 

Sarah Bailey (West Cheshire and North Wales Chamber of Commerce), and Howard 

Browes (Cybi Business Forum, and Holyhead Business Owner).  

  

6 Holyhead Port Storm Damage and Closure  - Panel 4 - Welsh 

Government  

6.1     The Committee heard evidence from Ken Skates MS, Cabinet Secretary for 

Transport and North Wales, Welsh Government, and Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet 

Secretary for Economy, Energy and Planning, Welsh Government, with accompanying 

officials.  

  

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting and for items 1, 2 and 3 of 

the meeting on 12 March 2025  

7.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting, and for items 1, 2 and 3 of the meeting on 12 March 2025. 

 

8 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

8.1     The Committee discussed the evidence heard during items 3,4, 5 and 6. 

8.2     The Committee agreed to write to Irish Ferries to seek their views on several 

issues raised during the session.  

  


